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CHAPTER 5—H. F. No. 15
An act authorizing certain fourth class cities to appro-

priate funds from the earnings of the municipal liquor dis-
pensary to aid in the construction of a community hospital,
rmd amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 447-045.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 447.045, is
amended to read as follows:

447.045. Liquor dispensary fund appropriated for com-
munity hospital. The council of any city of the fourth class
operating under a home rule charter and operating an off-sale
municipal liquor dispensary may appropriate not to exceed
$125,000 from the liquor dispensary fund to any duly incor-
porated non-profit hospital association for the construction
of a community hospital in such city governed by a board
including two or more members of the city council and open
to all residents of the city on equal terms. No such appro-
priation shall be made in any city where the average net
earnings of the off-sale municipal liquor dispensary had not
exceeded $18,000 for the last five completed fiscal years pre-
ceding the date of such appropriation.

Approved February 8, 1947.

CHAPTER 6—H. F. No. 48
[Not Coded]

An act to legalize the establishment of certain law libraries
which were established pursuant to Laws 1945, Chapter 897.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Legalizing establishment of law library. In all

cases where a law library has been established by an order
of a .judge of a district court, who was not a resident of the
county in which the library was established but was a judge
of the district court of the judicial district in which the county
is situated, which order was issued and the proceedings had
thereon pursuant to Laws 1945, Chapter 397, all such pro-
ceedings are hereby legalized and confirmed.

Approved February 8, 1947.


